After the annual assessment of useful lives of property, plant and equipment it was noted that the useful life of:

•	 Furniture and fittings were reassessed from 8 years to 11 years;

•	 Computer equipment were reassessed from 6 years to 9 years.

The change in estimate has been applied prospectively. The impact of the depreciation on the financial statements will therefore be:

Depreciation
before

Depreciation
after

Total
impact

Computer equipment 86 258 (62 238) 24 020
Furniture and fittings 127 309 (53 855) 73 454

213 567 (116 093) 97 474

29. Prior period errors
The prior year has been amended to account for prior period errors.

Below is a summary of the total effect that the prior period errors, changes in accounting policies and reclassifications of comparatives had on the amounts previously
disclosed in the annual financial statements, followed by a description of each individual prior period error with the amounts involved.

127 Media Development & Diversity Agency Annual Report 2015/16

Statement of Financial Performance for the year ended
2015
Figures in Rand thousands

Balance as previously
reported

Prior period Reclassified error Restated
balance

Revenue
Government grants and subsidies 21 815 - - 21 815
Revenue from non-exchange transactions – Broadcast funders 32 213 - - 32 213
Interest received 4 624 - - 4 624
Total revenue 58 652 - - 58 652

Expenditure
Employee related costs 11 522 - - 11 522
Grants cost expenditure 36 415 728 - 37 143
Administrative expenditure 7 768 102 - 7 870
Finance cost 34 - - 34
Depreciation and amortisation 329 51 - 380
Total expenditure 56 068 881 - 56 949

Operating surplus 2 581 (881) - 1 700
Surplus for the year 2 581 (881) - 1 700

128Media Development & Diversity Agency Annual Report 2015/16

Statement of Financial Position for the year ended
2015
Figures in Rand thousands

Balance as previously
reported

Prior period Reclassified error Restated
balance

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 78 340 - - 78 340
Trade and other receivables 8 711 - - 8 711
Total current assets 87 051 - - 87 051

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 944 (51) - 893
Intangible assets 46 - - 46
Total non-current assets 990 (51) - 939

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 445 830 (264) 2 011
Deferred lease costs 121 - - 121
Projects in progress 6 571 - - 6 571
Provisions - - 264 264
Finance lease obligation 127 - - 27
Total current liabilities 8 264 830 - 9 094

Non-current Liabilities
Finance lease obligation 140 - - 140

Net Assets
Accumulated surplus - Opening balance 77 054 - - 77 054
Surplus for the year 2 581 (881) - 1 700
Total net assets 79 635 (881) - 78 754

129 Media Development & Diversity Agency Annual Report 2015/16

Figures in Rand thousand 2016 2015

1. Invoices not captured have been identified relating to travel, flight and accommodation expense incurred during the 2014/15 year of assessment were not captured in the
respective year and therefore resulted in an understatement of the respective expenses.

Adjustments affecting statement of financial performance

Grant cost expenditure - Travelling - 728
Adjustments affecting statement of financial position
Trade and other payables - Duma travel - (728)

2. Invoices relating to internal audit expense incurred during the 2014/15 year of assessment were not captured in the respective year and therefore resulted in an